OP \$40.00 73173232

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454525

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Rockland Trust Company | | 11/02/2017 | Trust: MASSACHUSETTS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Macton Corporation | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| Street Address: 116 Willenbrock Road | | |
| City: | City: Oxford | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: 06478 | | |
| Entity Type: Corporation: CONNECTICUT | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 73173232 | MACTON |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-509-5347

Email: cguilmette@uks.com **Correspondent Name:** John F. Wolter, Esquire

Address Line 1: 100 Pearl Street

Address Line 2: Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.
Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CHRISTINE GUILMETTE |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /CHRISTINE GUILMETTE/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/14/2017 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006228 FRAME: 0274

900432133

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS dated as of November 2, 2017, is entered into by and between Rockland Trust Company ("Rockland") and Macton Corporation, a Connecticut corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with those certain loans and advances made by Rockland to Grantor, Grantor entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement with Rockland dated as of September 2, 2016 (the "Security Agreement") Grantor assigned certain domain names, trademarks, patents and copyrights to Rockland as listed in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded as to trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2016 at Reel 5869/Frame 0644, as to patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2016 at Reel 039890/Frame 0489 and as to copyrights with the Library of Congress Copyright Office under Form DCS dated September 2, 2016;

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 2, 2017 by and between Webster Bank, National Association and Grantor (the "Credit Agreement"), whereby Grantor paid off all outstanding debt to Rockland, pursuant to a Payoff Letter by Grantor to Rockland dated as of November 2, 2017 and thereby terminated all obligations to Rockland;

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate the transaction contemplated by the Credit Agreement, each party hereto desires to terminate the Security Agreement, effective as of the date of this Agreement and to release and discharge all of Rockland's security interest and lien rights (collectively, the "Security Interests") with respect to Grantor's domain names, trademarks, patents and copyrights as listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness, and liabilities secured by the Grantor's collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Rockland hereby terminates, releases, and discharges any interest, including the Security Interests, in any property (including intellectual property) of Grantor granted pursuant to the Security Agreement (the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, the Collateral set forth in Schedule A attached hereto. Any and all right, title, or interest of Rockland in such Collateral or in any proceeds thereof or goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof, are hereby terminated and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Rockland hereby agrees to promptly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably

1706350

requested by Grantor to effect the release of the Security Interests in the Collateral, including, without limitation, to reflect such release in the public record. Rockland further hereby grants Grantor the right to take any actions on its behalf necessary or advisable in order to effectuate, evidence, or reflect in the public record the consummation of the termination and release contemplated by this agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

1706350

TRADEMARK REEL: 006228 FRAME: 0276

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

MACTON CORPORATION

Name: feter the Congre Title: President

Schedule A - Registered IP

Trademarks

| Marks | Brief Description | Mark Type | Class | Serial Number | Filing Date | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|--------|-------------------|-----------|-------|---------------|-------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| MACTON | | | | | | † | Арр 73173232 |
| | | | | | | | Reg 1 126337 |

Patents - United States

| Patent | Brief Description | Patent Type | Application Number | Filing Date | Patent Issue Date | Patent Number |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------|------------------|
| Low Profile Drop Table | Brief Beschimon | 1376 | 14/454318 | 8/7/14 | Pending | Number |
| Independent drive motors for machinery positioning apparatus having independent lifting motors | | | 14/267217 | 5/1/14 | Pending | |
| Pit cover | | | 14/330799 | 7/14/14 | Pending | |
| Machinery positioning apparatus having independent drive columns | | | 14/104890 | 12/12/13 | Pending | |
| Tab welded turntable | | | | 6/3/15 | 3/29/16 | 9,295,324 |
| Machinery foundation | | | 14/139163 | 12/23/13 | 2/23/16 | 9,267,258 |
| On-site assembled foundation module | | | 14/085489 | 11/20/13 | 9/8/15 | 9,126,607 |
| Tab welded turntable | | | 13/804886 | 3/14/13 | 7/7/15 | 9,073,558 |
| Machinery foundation | 70 | | 13/826001 | 3/14/13 | 6/2/15 | 9,045,149 |
| Split rail trolley system | | | | | 3/19/13 | 8,397,643 |
| Split rail trolley system | | | | | 3/8/11 | 7,900,562 |

5049826v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006228 FRAME: 0278

Page 2 of Schedule A

Patents - Canada

| Patent | Brief Description | Patent Type | Application Number | Filing Date | Patent Issue Date | Patent Number |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------------------|------------------|
| Machinery Foundation Module | | | 2845098 | 3/7/14 | 8/23/16 | 2845098 |
| Tab Welded Turntable | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | 2845102 | 3/7/14 | 8/9/16 | 2845102 |
| Pit Cover | | † | 2894378 | 6/16/15 | Pending | |
| Machinery Positioning Apparaws Having Independent Drive | | | 2872206 | 11/21/14 | Pending | |
| Machinery Foundation Module | | | 2873290 | 12/2/14 | Pending | |
| On-Site Assembled Foundation Module | | | 2871567 | 11/18/14 | Pending | |
| Independent Drive Motors For Machinery Positioning Apparatus Having Independent Lifting Motors | | | 2888436 | 4/16/15 | Pending | |
| Low Profile Drop Table | | 1 | 2897863 | 7/15/15 | Pending | |
| Split Rail Trolley System | | | 2699348 | 10/9/08 | 1/21/14 | 2699348 |

Domain Names

| | | | | | | |
|-------------|-----|------------|--------------------|------------|---|--|
| , | No. | Domain | Registrant | Exp. Date | | |
| | ì | Macton.com | Macton Corporation | 11/16/2016 | l | |

Copyrights

| Title | Des No. | Reg Date |
|-------------------------------------------------------|--------------|-----------|
| 1166 | Reg No. | 5-5-5-1 |
| Macton interactive training DVD, car hoist, turntable | VAu000704252 | 3/31/2006 |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006228 FRAME: 0279

RECORDED: 12/14/2017